activities. During the finalisation of the 31 March 2022, audit it was determined that the
classification of investing activities would be more appropriate. The statement of cash flow
has been restated at 30 September 2021 to reflect this change.

Financial impact of restatements 1 – 3
The net statement of comprehensive income effect of the above adjustments was immaterial
and consequently no statement of comprehensive income restatement was considered
necessary. Therefore, no adjustments to any of the following results and key metrics previously
reported by the Group were required:
•	 Consolidated profit before and after tax
•	 Total earnings per share (basic and diluted)
•	 Total headline earnings per share (basic and diluted)
•	 Net asset value of the Group or net asset value per share

Omnia Holdings Limited
Unaudited financial results for the six months ended 30 September 2022 31

The impact of the above mentioned restatements is detailed below:

Statement of financial
position
Rm

As
reported

30 Sep
2021

Restate-
ment 1

Restate-
ment 2

As
restated

at 30 Sep
2021

As
reported

30 Sep
2020

Restate-
ment 1

Restate-
ment 2

As
restated

at 30 Sep
2020

Assets
Non-current assets 5 586 (74) – 5 512 6 446 (76) – 6 370

Right-of-use assets 361 (74) – 287 433 (76) – 357

Total assets 16 974 (74) – 16 900 17 798 (76) – 17 722

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities 828 (34) – 794 636 (38) – 598

Lease liabilities 296 (34) – 262 347 (38) – 309
Provisions – – 48 48 – – 59 59
Trade and other payables 48 – (48) – 59 – (59) –

Current liabilities 6 501 (40) – 6 461 7 149 (38) – 7 111

Lease liabilities 115 (40) – 75 138 (38) – 100
Provisions – – 34 34 – – 28 28
Trade and other payables 5 555 – (34) 5 521 4 326 – (28) 4 298

Total liabilities 7 651 (74) – 7 577 8 221 (76) – 8 145

Total equity and liabilities 16 974 (74) – 16 900 17 798 (76) – 17 722

Statement of cash flows
Rm

As
reported

30 Sep
2021

Restate-
ment 1

Restate-
ment 3

As
restated

at 30 Sep
2021

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 809 (35) (116) 658
Cash generated from/(utilised in) operations 890 (35) (116) 739
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities (144) – 116 (28)
Restricted cash released – – 116 116
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities (1 271) 35 – (1 236)
Repayment of lease liabilities (108) 35 – (73)

Omnia Holdings Limited
Unaudited financial results for the six months ended 30 September 202232

Other financial disclosures continued

Monetary (loss)/gain on hyperinflation
Hyperinflation in Zimbabwe remains, with the continued weakening of the Zimbabwean
dollar. Seasonal fluctuations in inventory, creditors and debtors influence the net impact of
hyperinflation and foreign exchange movements. The loss for the period ended 30 September
2022 was R471 million (HY2022: R62 million loss) which has been recognised in profit or loss
below operating profit before the net impact of the devaluation in Zimbabwe, as required